LRB-FISCAL REVIEW SECTION ANALYSIS

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

ITEM 26, FILE # 040379

JULY 15, 2004

MARK A. RAMION

File # 040379 is a resolution authorizing the Milwaukee Police Department to accept and expend Regional Training Center payments from other law enforcement jurisdictions and to use these funds for equipment needed by the Regional Training Center.

Background

This resolution will authorize the Milwaukee Police Department (MPD) to accept and expend Regional Training Center payments from other law enforcement jurisdictions and to use these funds for equipment needed by the Regional Training Center.

Discussion

- MPD has been designated as a Regional Training Center by the State of
 Wisconsin Law Enforcement Standards Board. Law enforcement agencies from
 around the state utilize this MPD facility and reimburse MPD for services and
 training received.
- 2. Currently, the sub-account for funds received for the Regional Training Center within the Contribution Fund does not allow for the purchase of supplies, most notably ammunition, used in the training. This resolution serves as a technical correction to the training center sub-account in order that supplies for training may be purchased.
- 3. Authority to accept such contributions up to \$100,000 is continued unless otherwise rescinded or amended by future Common Council action.

Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this resolution. Only funds received through the Regional Training Center will be expended and for the purposes allowed through the procedural guidelines regarding the receipt, appropriation and expenditure of the contributions.

Prepared by: Mark A. Ramion, X8680 LRB-Fiscal Review Section July 14, 2004

Cc: W. Martin Morics
Dep. Inspect. Raymond Sucik
Barbara Butler
Sgt. Daniel Alexander